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Gandhian principfes can world peace be preserved and nacicnal and internatio nal tensions resolved. As a result of these recommendations, it was also decided to publish a small brochure em bodying the major recommendations and conclusions of this Seminar, Be sides this, as desired by the President, it has also been decided to pu.blish a verbatim report of the discussions that took place in the Seminar.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know, Sir, if the Government have got any idea of following up th'S— rhat only through Gandhinn- ideology can worxd peace be maintained?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It is all argu ment.

Shri A. C. Guha: Have the (vovern-ment any idea of taking this thing on to the international plane’

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Thar is a sug gestion. Sir, and the Government can not express any opinion on that beyond what they have done so far.

Shri N. M. Lin^am: Who sponsor ed this Sera^ar and what is the ex penditure in%lved in connection with it?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Educa tion Ministry sponsored the Seminar.
As to the expenditure involved, I will require notice.

Shri A. C. Guha; May I know, Sir, how these representatives were select ed—whether any national body in those countries selected them or some international body or they selected themselves?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Sir, the Gov ernment invited certai.i countries like U.K.. U.S.A., France and other coun tries, and these gentlemen attended this Seminar in their individual capa city from the countries invited.

F.^ciltties to settle in A kd.a.mans

*627. Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to stale;

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have decided to give facilities to those who desire to go from India and settle in the Andamans; and

Cb) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what are the specific facilities and concessions which Government have decided to grant to these persons?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Dalar): (a) and (b).
The Government of India have sanc tioned a scheme for settlement of some 4.000 families of Indian pea sants in the Andamans during the next five years. 'E.ŝ h family, select ed for settlement under this scheme, will be given the following conces sions:—

Shri C. D. Pande: May I know if the representatives like Lord Boyd Orr and Dr. Ralph Bunche had any national status or they came as in dividuals to this Seminar?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: They attend ed the Seminar as iIldi^ îduals.

Shri C. D. Pande: Do the decisions of the Seminar apply to their coun tries?

Shri K. D, Malaviya: I cannot ex press any opinion on that.

Shri .B. Das: T hey have Interna tional status.

Dr. M. M. Das: In view of the fact that the other day the Acting Leader of the Communist Party in this House addressed Gandhiji as “ their leader” , may I know whether any representa tives from the countries professing Communist ideology attended this Seminar?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Unfortunate ly, no representative from the U.S.S.R. could attend this Senninar.

(i) Allotment of 5 acres of clear-
><?d land for paddy cultiva tion.

(ii) Allotment of another 5 acres oi (uncleared) hilly land to be utilised for building a hutment, for growing any fruit and vegetables and as pasture for cattle.

(ii) Grant of recovera.ble loan of Rs. 2,000 to meet expenditure on passage from the mainland of India to the Andamans, r-onstruction of a hutment, purcha.se of bullocks, agricul tural implemeni.3, seeds and manure, and maintenance till the first crop is harvested.

(iv ) Remission of land revenue during the 5-year period o£
the working of the .scheme.

Shri Dabhi: May I know. Sir. the acreage of cultivable dS well as uncultivable waste land in these islands and the kinds of crop for which these lands are suitable? .
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SCiri Datar: So far as the total ex tent of acreage is concerned. I should like notice; but under the scheme that is proposed, 20,000 acres £.re to be brought under cultivation.

Shri Dabhi: May we have some idea as to the mineral as well as the forest wealth of these islands?

Shri Datar: So far as crops are con cerned paddy, maize, sugar-cane,

' arhar, mung a n d sweet potatoes can _
be grown very easily. So far as other articles are concerned, attempts are being made to c u l t i v a t e oil-seeds, oil palm, soya beans, cashew' nuts cloves.

Shrimati Rcnu t ’hakravartty: May we know what are the terms for repay ment of the two thousand rupees and the period within which it will have to be repaid?

Shri Datar: The two thousp.nd rupe es are to be repaid in easy instalments extending over 20 years.

Shri K. K. Basu: May we know whether the amount of Rs. 2,000 is sufficient for the purposes for which it is granted?

Shri Datar: It is considered to be sufficient lor the purpose for which it is advanced.

Shri Punnoose: May I know, Sir. how these peasant famn.it̂ s are bemg selected? Are applications called for or is there any organisation to find Dut who want to go there?

Shri Datar: These peasant families would be. in the first instance, the re fugees from East Pakistan.

Shri Dabhi: May I know whether tny interest is being charged on these loans and if so, wha: mterest?

Shri Datar: I have no information here on this subject.

Shri Matthen: Does the Govern ment show any preference to really agriculturist families in this selec tion?

Shri Datar: Yes.

• Shri B. K. Das: May I know what is the area so far reclaimed under this scheme?

Shri Datar: Till the er.d of May
1953, about 1500 acres will have been brought under cultivation.

Shri B. K. Das: Is this in addition to the area that has been reclaimed by the Rehabilitatioin Ministry or does it include that area?

Shri Datar: The Rehabilicalion Ministry has nothing to do with this at all. This is being done only by this Ministry.

Shri Kelappan: May I know whe ther the facilitiei are confined only to the displaced persons?

Shri Datar: They are not entirely confined to the displaced persons but preference is given to them

Shri Punnoose: May I know, Sir, whether any preference will be given to people from most densely populat ed areas or where pressure on land is very much?

Shri Datar: Perference to them would be given subsequently. Accord ing to the present plan the total popu lation that can be settled is 1.25,000 and the present population is only
19,000.

, Dr. M. M. Das: In view of the fact. Sir. that some complaints were received by Government ihnt ihe bullocks specially purchased by Gov ernment for these refugees who have settled there were old and died in a very short time, may I know whether Government will purchase these bul locks this time or will the refugees purchase them?

Shri Datar: Government have no information, but the complaint that has been pointed out by the hon.
Member will be forwarded to the Chief Commissioner for enguiry.

jAMiVIU AND K.ASHMIR AS FlELD AREA

*«28. Shri Charak: f a ) Will the Minister of D:feuce be pleaded to state whether Ih e Jammu and Kashmir State is considered a field area even now?

(b) If the reply to part (a) above be in the aflflrmative, what are the rea sons for considering it so?

The Deputy Minister of Defence
(Shri Satish Chandra): (a) Yes.

(b) It is necessary to treat this area as a field area for operational and administrative reasons.

Taking o f F a .milies b y Ofiicers o f Jammu
, AND Kashmir

•629. Shri Charak: fa) Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state whether Government are aware that in the Jammu and Kashmir Area officors of the Ind'an Army are a” owed to take their families after the cease fire of 1st
January, 1949?

